CITY OF STRUTHERS Ordinance

NO. 20-009

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SAFETY SERVICE DIRECTOR TO PURCHASE AN ELGIN PELICAN P SINGLE STEER AND GUTTER BROOM STREET SWEEPER. SAID PURCHASE SHALL BE PAID FROM THE STORM WATER FUND 510 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED \$230,000.00 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the city has determined the need for this equipment to clean streets for the health and safety of the community. Also, to comply with storm water regulations.

WHEREAS, the City of Struthers desires to finance said equipment for a period no more than five years with an accredited financial institution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, ³/₄'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the City of Struthers approves purchasing said equipment.

SECTION 2: That the City of Struthers does agree to obligate the funds required to satisfactorily purchase said equipment.

SECTION 3: That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace and the health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact that the streets and water ways need to be cleared of salt and debris accumulated on the streets.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS <u>26th</u>	DAY OF	Febr <u>uary</u> , 2020.
<u>Robert D. Burnside</u> CLERK OF COUNCIL (PRO-TEM)	<u>Joseph N. Rudzik</u> PRESIDENT OF C	OUNCIL
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS	<u>26th</u> DAY OF	<u>February</u> , 2020.
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS _	<u>_Robert D. Burnside</u> CLERK OF COUN <u>26th</u> DAY OF <u>Catherine Cercone</u> MAYOR	CIL (PRO-TEM) <u>F February</u> , 2020.

PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JOURNAL

DATE: <u>03/05/2020-03/12/2020</u>

Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL

Save: Elgin Pelican P Single Steer And Gutter Broom Street Sweeper 2020